~ OWNBRMANU|AL
BERCMAC Model Numb:

_hW
Y
BERCO
Subframe with E/I/ectric
for

CUB CADET XT1 &| X

ASSEMBLY * REPAI R PARTS
OPERATI ON * MAIT NTENANCE

CAUTI ON:
READ & FOLLOW ALL SAFETY
OPERATI NG YOUR E

*108096*

& || NpTR
T

j=—)

3




LIMITED WARRANTY

Conditions and Products Covered:

BERCOMAC guarantees any part of the product or ac
manufactured BERCOMAC and found in the reasor
judgment of BERCOMAC to be defective in material
workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an aut
dealer without charge up to our maximum labor rates |
established times. For replacement padtaondard grounc
freight services are covered. This warranty extends
original retail purchaser only and is not transferable
subsequent purchasers. This warranty applies to the |
bought and used in North America.

Warranty Period
(fom date of the original retail purchase)

1 Residential usé:year
1 Semicommercial, professional or rentadQiskzys
Exceptions Noted Belotte following items are guarant

by the original manufacturer and have their own w
conditions andhlied time:

1 Tire Chain0 days

9 Engineswill vary as per the manufacturer
Pl ease refer to t he e
statement included with the unit. BERCOMAC
authorized to handle warranty adjustments on engine

Items and Condins NOT Covered:
This warranty does not cover the following:

1 Pickup or delivery charges-twoime services fees.

1 Any damage or deterioration of the unit, parts and «
of these due to normal use, wear and tear, or expost

1 Cost of regular usenmaintenance service or parts, suc
gas, oil, lubricants, tupeparts, and adjustments.

1 Any part or accessory which has been altered, m
misused, neglected, accidentally damaged or not
installed, maintained, stored or repairechoodraance
with the instructions ir

1 Repair due to normal wear and or any wear items
shear pins, bolts, belts, etc.

1 Expedited freight fee services for replacement parts.

9 Shear bolts and shear pins are to be considerec
prevative measure not as an assured protection
damages resulting from the lack of shear bolts break
not covered.

9 Damages due to product being installed on a vehic
than stipulated in owner

NOTE: All warranty work must be perbyrmeduthorizec

dealer using original (manufacturer) replacement parts

Owner s Responsibilities:

BERCOMACOGs defective eql
to an authorized dealer within the warranty period fc
In the event that defective merchandise must be re
manufacturer for repairs, freight fepsepaid and a writ!
authorization from BERCOMAC must be obtained |
prior to the shipment. This warranty extends
equipment operated under normal conditions. To \
warranty <cl ai m, it is t
service the unit as spec
the unit serviced at their dealer at their expense.

General Conditions:

The sole liability of BERCOMAC with respect to this
shall be strictly and exclusively repair and replase
mentioned herein. BERCOMAC shall not have any |
any other costs, loss or damage, including but not |
any incidental or consequential loss or damage.
Taking advantage of the warranty does not in any w
the length or rendwhthavarranty

In_particular, without being limited to, BERCOMAC ¢
no liability or responsibility for:

9 Travel time, overtime, after hours time or
extraordinary repair charges or relating to repair:
replacements outside of ndrusahess hours.

1 Rental of like or similar replacement equipment d
period of any, repair or replacement work.

1 Any communicating or travel charges.

9 Loss or damage to person or property other tf
covered by the terms of this warranty.

1 Any clans for lost revenue, lost profit or any similz
as a result of damage or repair.

TAttorneyds fees.

BERCOMACOGs responsibilit
making the required repairs or replacement without «
to our maximum labor rates preestablished times and
claim of breach of warranty shall be cause for canct
rescission of the contract of sale of any product or ac
In no event recovery of any kind be greater than the .
the purchase price of the predid:t

This warrantyvgs you specific legal rightst may als
have other rights, which vary from state. to state

NOTE:Bercomac resesvile right to change or improve the design of any part or accessory without assuming any ¢

any product previously manufactured.

Instructions for Obtaining Warranty Services:

Contact dealer where equipment was purchased or any other BERCO service dealicéoaartazigdealersRpquests fi
warranty claims must be carried out through the same distribution network used to purchasé fhegptddumting your |

of purchase (sales receipt) to the BERCOMAC dealer.

Bercomac Limitée
92, Fortin North, Adstock, Quebec, Canada, GON 1S0



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I NT RODU CTLiON et ner et n s rer e nen s
SAFETY PRECAUTLONS ettt ettt s b et e bbb e e bene e
S A F ET Y D E A L S ettt bbb b e ARt e b bt s e b e Rt e b ke se b e bt et e b e bt se b aneseebene e
ASSEMBLY
TOOI S REGuUidil@ilee e
Step 1: Subframe..l.nst.al.l. al i 0D .
Step 2: Winch Cont r.ol..Swi.t.c.h..l.ns.t.al.l.at.i.on....
Step 3: Drive Mec.hani.sm.l.nst.al.l.at. i .o ..

OPERATI GNI BTENANCE

Lo T o T S o T PSR
= O T o O O = U 0 0 o = OO TSP U PP TRTOSOP
(= =T I A O = T IO T o3 = 0 = 2 o PR
Ver i f Y Tl Pl S S Ul B e b

DI SMOUNTI NG & STORAG

[ TSI 1 0 o T I « O OO 1 Y o PP T PP PR PP PR PRSPPSO

ST A o T G W = S PP TSUPR TR
TROUBLE S HO OT LN Gttt sttt e st s et e st e s e ae e st e s sabessbessbessabessbessabesssessbesensessnts
PARTS BREAKDOWN AND PARTS LI ST

IR I o T = 1 (ST A0 T O A - TR

Nort heast Dri ve Me.c.hani.s.m. . 2.0.0.7.9.7 e,

Compact Drive Mec.hani.s.m.7.0.0.7.9.8 e

IR I o R N TR = £ AN T O U <YK SRRSO
TORQUE SPECI FI CAT.LON. .T.ABLE. ettt e
N I N O T, N TR 0 YRR

PAGE
2

5

6
6
9
12

15
15

15
15

21
22

29



INTRODUCTION

TO THE PURCHASER

This new accessory was carefully designed to give years of dependable service. This manual has been provided to
assist in the safe operation and servicing of your attachment.

NOTE: All photographs and illustrations in the manual may not necessarily depict the actual models or attachment, but
are intended for reference only and are based on the latest product information available at the time of publication.

Familiarize yourself fully with the safety recommendations and operating procedures before putting the machine to
use. Carefully read, understand and follow these recommendations and insist that they be followed by those who will
use this attachment.

THIS SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL IDENTIFIES AN IMPORTANT SAFETY MESSAGE IN THIS
MANUAL THAT HELPS YOU AND OTHERS AVOID PERSONAL INJURY OR EVEN DEATH.
DANGER, WARNING, AND CAUTION ARE SIGNAL WORDS USED TO IDENTIFY THE LEVEL OF
HAZARD. HOWEVER, REGARDLESS OF THE HAZARD, BE EXTREMELY CAREFUL.

DANGER: Sighals an extreme hazard that will cause serious injury or death if recommended precautions
are not followed.

WARNING: Signals a hazard that may cause serious injury or death if the recommended precautions are
not followed.

CAUTION:  Signals a hazard that may cause minor or moderate injury if the recommended precautions are
not followed.

Record your attachment serial number and purchase date in the section reserved below (there is no serial number on
the subframe). Your dealer requires this information to give you prompt, efficient service when ordering replacement
parts. Use only genuine parts when replacements are required.

If warranty repairs are required please present this registration booklet and original sales invoice to your selling dealer
for warranty service.

This manual should be kept for future reference.
Please check if you have received all the parts for your kit with the list of the
bag and the list of the box.

SERIAL NUMBER :
(IF APPLICABLE)

MODEL NUMBER:

PURCHASE DATE :




/N SAFETY PRECAUTIONS /N

Careful operation is your best insurance against an accident. Read this section carefully before operating the vehicle
and accessory. This accessory is capable of amputating hands and feet and throwing objects. Failure to observe the
following safety instructions could result in serious injury. All operators, no matter how experienced they may be,
should read this and other manuals related to the vehicle and accessory before operating. It is the owner's legal
obligation to instruct all operators in safe operation of the accessory to prevent accidents or injuries.

These are common practices that may or may not be applicable to the product described in this manual.

GLOSSARY:
In this manual, right and left sides are determined by
sitting on the seat of the vehicle facing forward.

In this manual, "accessories" means attachments
(snowblower, rotary broom, blade, etc.) that you install
on the vehicle (lawn tractors, A.T.V. s etc).

TRAINING:

This symbol, "Safety Alert Symbol", is used
throughout this manual and on the
accessoryods safety
possibility of serious injury. Please take
special care in reading and understanding
the safety precautions before operating the
vehicle and accessory.

1. Read this owner's manual carefully. Be thoroughly
familiar with the controls and proper use of the
vehicle and accessory. Know how to stop the unit
and disengage the controls quickly.

2. Never allow children to operate the vehicle nor the
accessory. Never allow adults to operate the vehicle
nor the accessory without proper instructions. Local
regulations restrict the age of the operator. Children
are often attracted to accessories. Never assume
children will stay in place where you have last seen
them. Keep children under surveillance of a
responsible adult at all times.

3. No one should operate the vehicle nor the
accessory while intoxicated or while taking
medication that impairs the senses or reactions. The
operator should, if taking over the counter drugs,
seek medical advice on whether he/she can safely
operate the equipment.

4. Keep the area of operation clear of all people,
particularly small children and pets.

5. Never start or operate the accessories except from
t he operator 6s station
this is impossible.

PREPARATION:

1. Thoroughly inspect the area where the accessory
is to be used and remove door mats, all foreign
objects and the like which could be pick up and
projected by accessory.

2. For motorized accessories, disengage all clutches
and shift into neutral before starting engine.

3. Prepare for emergencies. Be prepared if a fire
starts. Keep first aid kit and fire extinguisher
handy. Keep emergency phone numbers (doctor,
ambulance, ect) near a phone

4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Do not operate the accessory without wearing
adequate clothing and safety equipment. Long hair,
loose clothing or jewelry can get caught in moving
parts. Wear footwear that will improve footing on
slippery surfaces.

Handle fuel with care, it is highly flammable and

vapors are explosive.

a) Extinguish all cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other
sources of ignition.

b) Use approved fuel container.

c) Never add fuel to a running engine or hot engine.

d) Fill fuel tank outdoors with extreme care. Never fill
fuel tank indoors.

e) Never fill containers inside a vehicle, or on a
truck or a trailer bed with a plastic liner. Always
place containers on the ground, away from your
vehicle, before filling.

f) When practical, remove gas-powered
equipment from the truck or trailer and refuel it
on the ground. If this is not possible, then refuel
such equipment on a trailer with a portable
container, rather than directly from a gasoline
dispenser nozzle.

g) Keep the nozzle in contact with the rim of the
fuel tank or container opening at all times, until
refueling is complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-
open device.

h) Never overfill fuel tank. Replace fuel cap
securely and wipe up spilled fuel.

i) If fuel is spilled on clothing, change clothing
immediately.

Never attempt to make any adjustments while the
engine (motor) is running (except when specifically
recommended by manufacturer).

Let the vehicle and accessory adjust to outdoor
temperatures before using.

Never use an accessory without proper guards,
plates, or other safety protective devices in place

Always make sure to wear the appropriate safety
equi pment required (gl a
each type of product. See operation section.

Always make sure of having safe traction on the
vehicle by using the recommended accessories
(chains, A.T.V. tracks, counter wei ght s ¢
operation section.

Always make sure all components are correctly
installed. (driveline securely attached and locked at
both ends, belts proper.l

If applicable, always handle the winch cable with
thick leather gloves.

Never modify the accessory or any part without
the written consent from the manufacturer.



A

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

A

OPERATION:

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Do not put hands or feet near, under or inside rotating
parts.

Exercise extreme caution when operating on or
crossing gravel drives, walks or roads. Stay alert for
hidden hazards or traffic. Do not carry passengers.

After striking a foreign object, stop the engine (motor),
disconnect the wire from the spark plug(s) and keep
wire away to prevent accidental starting. Thoroughly
inspect the accessory for any damage and repair
damage before restarting and using the accessory.

If the unit should start to vibrate abnormally, stop the
engine (motor) and check immediately for the
cause. Vibration is generally a warning of trouble.
Don not use equipment until properly repaired.

Take all possible precautions when leaving the
vehicle unattended. Disengage the power take-off,
lower the attachment, place the transmission into
neutral, set the parking brake, stop the engine and
remove the ignition key.

Do not run the engine indoors, except when starting
the engine and for transporting in or out of the
building. Do not operate or let motor run in a storage
area without ventilation because gas contains
carbon monoxide which is odorless, colorless and
can cause death.

Never use the accessories across the face of
slopes, go from top to bottom. Exercise extreme
caution when using equipment on slopes, on wet
ground or near drop-off. Do not attempt to use
accessory on a steep slope.

Never tolerate bystanders in the working zone.
Never use an accessory in the direction of
bystanders, it might throw gravel or debris that can
hurt people or damage property.

Never operate the accessory at high transport
speeds on slippery surfaces. Use care when
backing up.

Do not carry passengers.

Disengage power to the accessory when it is
transported or not in use.

Never operate the accessory without good visibility
or light.

Keep the accessory away from heat sources or
flames.

If applicable, never handle the winch cable or hook
while under tension.

Never use accessory if it has been dropped or
damaged. Repair if necessary before re-using.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1.

When cleaning, repairing or inspecting the vehicle
and accessory: park on a solid level ground,
disengage drives, lower implement, set parking
brake, stop the engine, remove ignition key, and
wait that all moving parts have stopped. For
gasoline engine, disconnect wire from the spark
plug(s) and keep wire away to prevent accidental
starting.

Check all the bolts and components at frequent
intervals to make sure that they are properly
tightened and in safe working condition.

Never store a motorized accessory with fuel in the
fuel tank inside a building where ignition sources are
present such as hot water and space heaters,
clothes dryers, and the like. Allow the engine to cool
before storing in any enclosure.

Al ways refer to the owne
the accessory and vehicle for a prolonged or an
unspecified length of time.

Maintain or replace safety and instruction labels, as
necessary.

For winter accessories, (if applicable), let the engine
run for a few minutes after clearing snow in order to
prevent the rotary parts from freezing.

Il nspect t he vehicl eds (&
applicable) every day. Clean it or replace it as
necessary. Change the oil more often when working
in dusty conditions.

accessory's owner6s manu

TRANSPORT

1.

Review Transport Safety instructions in vehicle
manual before moving or hauling.

Check with local authorities regarding transport on
public roads and off road. Obey all applicable laws
and regulations.

Make sure all lights and reflectors that are required
by the local highway and transport authorities
(exemple : SMV (Slow Moving Vehicle)) are in
place, are clean, and can be seen clearly by all
overtaking and oncoming traffic.

Never have the equipment in operation during
transport.

Always travel at a safe speed.



A SAFEDECALS /A

REPLACE | F DECPRASAGED
SEE PARTS BRERKRROWECAL LOCATI ON

DECAL #105133

(A WARNING |

105133

5 i S

(A AVERTISSEMENT)
Failure to observe these instructions could |
deat h.
To avoid injury to hands or fingers:
-Al ways keep hands clear of rope hook | oop, ,
opening during installation , operation and
-Al ways us extreme caution when handling hoo

e

rations.

o]

-Al ways we
-Keep hand

heavy |

e oves when handl i
away from

e
u
e
spooling o
a |
S t surface.



ASSEMBLY

| MPORTANT: TAOARQBIEL TAS ACCORDORQUH OSPECIN I TCAABWHEEN STATED:
TI GHTEN FI RMLY.

THE WI NCH KBE USEDOONLYBERCOI RTCESSORI ES, ANY OTUBER USE
DAMAGE TO THE VEHI CLE.

This subframe may be used to instal/l di fferent attachm
remain permanently on your vehicle.
NOTH:t is not necessary to remove mower deck at this ste,

NSTALLI NG TEEORE&EFLE TOOLS REOQUI RED:

I
| MPORTAWmen operating the Wreaehebk: wish 3tylyue 5716, 7/ 16,
front mounted attachmeomltor génisd mrd tl the two red
adhesive reflectors on thegqgcekadt sv:eratjigceal 15 wr f agge gof 3y hye
tra&t bender . Cutting pliers
Pliers
STEP 1 Square head screwdriver: #2, #
SUBFRAME | NSTWLLATI O Pl _ease sorrr ut aand identify a
steﬁ'[iftiocatpiac:rfs breakdownstsaectti|nogn 'ng?alqarttison. Lists f
' the box are supplied in each.
I nstall the Il eft & right|]supports (item 2) on each side
the vehicle.
Ite‘n # Descriptijon Acti on
1 Support (fltnyst2al | o
as show
2 Hex Bb&OOO| I nsert af
(agty 6)
3 Fl at washémsert on
(gty 6)|[(item 2)
4 Nyl on insefqtDd omd&kt ntu
3/ 8qbtdy (6)
I nstall the supp
I nstall the reinforcemen si de
on the supports
Il'terh # Descript|]on Acti on
1 Hex Bb&OHOGO I nstall 8
(qty 4)
2 Reinforcemgegntnet at ks
(qty 2) sides as
3 Nyl on insef tTilpltke m
3/ 8gqdy 4)
Il nstall the reinforc



ASSEMBLY

I nstall the handle slupport (item 3)
I'tempm #Descriptfi on Acti on
1 Jbolt The top on
(qgty 2)Yshown
The botto
l nsert i n
(item 2)
the support
2 Sl eeve |lnstall on
shown
3 Handl e s { plpnosretrt on
(item 1)
4 Fl at wagqhlemsert on
(item 1)
5 Nyl on inseTtghbehk um
nult/ 4oy |[RBoIl ts are
on the f
6 Square hegadnsetrt as| shown. Install handle supp
scr w16l 626 6
7 Pl astic dqrommetrt as| shown.
*Make sure the sleeve (ifem 2) makes contact wi t h
t he underneath of t he flr ame when t he nut s ar e
tightened firmly.

I nstall the cab support
ltem #DescriplionAction

1 Jbol t The top one:
(qty 2 as shown.

The bottom o

I nsert inf|[the

(item 2) 4dnd

the supplort

2 Sl eevel|l lnstall on ti
as shown
3 Handle spppesetrt on |t hi
(item 1) a&s
4 Fl at wagHersert on|thi
(item 1) as
5 Nyl on i ngdeTitgHtoecrk upti . .o o
nult/ 4gqdy|2bolts are held in

pl ace on tlhe fr ame.

6 Square hdgadnsett as| shown.
scre®w1xl&éd/ o4 6 6

7 Plastic ¢grlomgmentt as| shown.

NOTE: Tighten all the huts previouslwynsitmast althedcab supp
after installing tHhHe cab support.

7



ASSEMBLY

I nstall the motor oil d
avoid any damagse otio thhd
Choose a AloadBctaot iionnst al& o
hose attaching plate, (§oF
make sure the hose does
any sharp ed@ées ctchobeaati $
bolts anyAlagcathi o he
# 1l ttemDescript|lion Acti on
1 Hex bbikHOHY I nstall a
(gty 2 ofr 4)
2 Oi | hose atltmsthdlnlg a
pl at e
3 Nyl on inseftTighbhkenu
3/ 86606
(qgty 2 o|r 4)
NOTH:f | oAciast icornosenC us h
I f | oRiast icohnosenD us h
Il nstall the female
# |l ttemDescript]l]i on Acti on
1 Female hjitaobtall b
t wo supp
2 Hex bolltéoB /I sxert as
(agty 4)
3 FIl ang8/ B6|6Ti ghten all h bet
(gty 4) firmly.
I nst @altitearc hle femelle entre | e
Il nstall the spring| (
# | témDescriptionActi on
1 Springl|l I nstall tfhe
on the ffart
shown.
O o
NOTE The |l atch must thov 'ﬂmﬂﬂk
\ WO ERALA! ol \
/e
X
1 .
I nstall the spring



ASSEMBLY

STEP 2:
WI NCH CONTROL SWITCH I NS

Install the relay it

# 1 tlembescrip{ion Action

1 Rel ay Il nstall i n an
area.
2 Met al sdrSewure relaly i

#1123 x4aqdy|l 4)

* 3 Nyl on t8&60 wr afbeé

(agty 4

*I1f necessary use the nylpn 2
relay in place.
** |l nstall in a sheltered| place away fr om lbradt avelatthlea .r e
Before drilling the hole, c hre
to make sure there is enough
switch
Drillade in the dashboard or
place (see reference drawing)l.
decal over the hole for the s
I nsert the switch in the hole
the rubber boot. = |
NOTEI t is Iimportant to instal
Connect the wires as shown.
When the switch is raised, t|
accessory. I f you prefer the
and black wires.

Il nstall the winch cont

Green
: Red
Bottom
Black
Up decal Connect the wires

| MPORTANT
To prolong tBelwifrchredllase the winch control switch as
ground. This wild/l keep the cable from tangling up which

9



ASSEMBLY

CONBECTI NG THE WI RES

NOTEthe posts on the relay are identiglaﬁiéviqe col ors.

Il nstall the wires on the ter mi ne noire . ¢
-Red wire (+) from winch; on bllgtﬁécé(tr{mg%lr
-Bl ack -)wifrreonf winch; on yel gpWpele€ Mi nal
-Red wire (+) from batt er y;Blu®téminale-d e
-Bl ack -)wifrreonf battery; on black ter mi
. o ANE N , Fil vert .
Connect the red wire from the wi ; S WdrebnGulle) Wi t |
the green wire from the relay.
Borne rouge
Red terminal
Borne jaune
Yellow terminal
Connect the wirt
| DENTI FY THE WIGRETI O View behind the switch
Vue derriére le commutateur
Pl ace the clip of the Hi on the negative
pos-} én the battery or a r wi thout any
paint.

ANr rAac o nvr v

Turn the ignition key to t

o —T—wun —
cQ -+ >
>SS0 O”

o0 <o —
T oo —
(o= )]

I NSTALL THE WOREROL

[@ R
o O

n he ignition wire and 7 1 ‘i nch
t

i t
ntrol (item 1) with the | 2) .

>

t the black wire of 3) to
ack wire on the rela

-0
To
® >

t the green wire of . 3)
he red wire of the winch (limit switch).

=0
el
~ >
>

Connect the ignit
10



ASSEMBLY

A cauTti onA\

FOR YOUR SECURI TY:
Read and follow the safpty precautions for the
battery in&tmanwahicl e

ONNECT THE WI RES ON THE B.

t he wires from&th
wire (+) on the p

-)i( own rtehe negative

Make sure to tighten the n )

TIE ALL THE WI RES:

NOTE Make sur e t he Wi r

assembly does not i nte /

S
fer N\ “Corly e oy - 7 oo
tractor nor come into contact Wornmecanyt hdreradli oy, wires
electrical or removable el ements of the tractor.

= O

e the wires with four nylon tie wraps included in the
t

Il nstall the heat s h

# Il 1temDescript|lon Acti on

1 Heat shi gllchst all 3

tls Ti ght en

work and may cause damage

( o the SUbfralmr?stall t he
winch and accessory.

heat

11



ASSEMBLY
STE®P: A A
DRI VE MECHANASMATNON: WARNI NG
TO PREVENT . I NJURI ES:
NOTE You must rremove moweét(giﬁc hd Omd "t @ I
the drive mechani sm. Apply parking brake.
Remove the ignition key.
A WARNI NG A Di sconnect the wire from]|the sj
keep away from spark plug(s) tc
TO PREVENT | NJURIES: starting.
It is the person who insjtarrs tne drrve mecnantsm
responsibility to make s P
is disengaged that all m '
For more information, do
the technical support.
I nstall the drive meq(
# |l femescrigtion Acti on
1 Back of]|Hboroikveon t he 1
mechanilsome si de at
angl e
2 Front off dmisvall bet
mechanilsnsupports as
3 Pin l nsert as
4 Hair plin Secure the
l nstall dri ve mec
For tractors with Electric Clutch:
Il nstall the belt on the eng e.
Check the tension on the sp
| f necessary, adjust t he
adjust ment rod (item 1) an W
(item 2).

12

N o

modi fications to



ASSEMBLY

For tractors with Manual C
cabl e:
I nstall & hmanualctomlrut c|h 4 3
* Remove the sprihpt 5
NOTEs shown, you have tofl
adjust ment rod support td
the installation. |~ QAT 50
# |l temDescript|fion Acti on
1 Spring fromltneda adllutacgh
cabl e t he s rh omqk
(item 2 \
Adj ust ment
2 Spré&nfgookl nsert as pt support
hol e on the
ar m.
Il nstall the manual
3 Clutch cpbhheert in|the sl ot on
the adjustiment rod
4 Hair pin|{2%emcure theg cabl e.
5 Adjust men|t Stode towprds the
back to apply enough
tension on| the spring.
6 Square hepd Setcure t|lhe
screw BIZ?ﬁmdjustment rod
Il nstall the belt on the gngine pulley of the vehicl e.
Check the tension on thej|spring.
| f necessary, adjust t hle tension by moving t he
adjust ment rod and tightgn the set screw
NOTE: Remove the existin
to reinstal]l it wi t h
I nstall the belt gui
# ltlemDescriptfionActi on =‘—r/
&1 2 Belt guildestall a
108078 (r|itctet )s@& rh qf
108079 (lef()tem 2
3 Hex Bb&606] I nsert aj
3/ 490y 2)
4 FI at washdginegtry 2hn
(item 3) -
et - o8 A
5 Nyl on i nse|rTti glhacekn rf
3/ 8gdy 2|) when t he (
gui des a S—
right di
shown. ="

13

ui ng

rod

c |



ASSEMBLY

VERIFY THE BPEULTL EANDALI GNMENT:

/AN wARNI NG A\

TO PREVENT | NJURI ES:
Do twvidrsi fication wheaenghde

not running. 1
| f applicabl e, you can r e | — v r
(item 1) on the tension p = tter
adjust ment .

2
Engage and disengage the
make sure the belt does n._. oL S . -~ in

any place when the drive mech'anis-r-n i s er{gg'é,addejdau'st'the pul

| f the pulley on the drive m I el
wi t h the tractor's pull ey, a t he
support (item 1).

NS TALATTHON VAL TDATHON

I n a safe area, without anybody or object around
Engage and disengage at l east 10 times to make

sur e t he dri ve di sengage when t he clutch i s

di sengaged.

I f it does not di sengage, add a S 0ome washers

bet ween the | eft be&t fgamdetand the tractor

bring thse ptulalcetyorbel t guide <cl oser unt il t he
engaging and di sengaging works correctly.

TO PREVENT | NJURI ES:

I't is the person who insjtalls the drive mechanism
responsibility to make slure that when the c¢clutch

is disengaged that all/l mpving parts stop.

For more information, do|] not hesitate to contact
technical support.

14



NTENANCE

Ol &STENANCE
MA I

C o —

-0 0

wi t h

attachment .

gui ckly

OPERATI
CAUTI ONA\

veh® cManOahera
familiar

t he

thoroughly

A

Read

he

attachment

of t

use

ri
S

SO
ER'
LA

acces

h e

t

or

f

ATTACHMENT
WB L OVWENFDB ROO M)

RUCTI ONS.

M$EDOONLJ TBELTFIREPLACEMENT
I

SSORY ESTHRR
GE TO THE VEH

KIBTE

ANT
NCH
ACCE

DAMA

R
Wi
O
E

O ow
oawer >
STw<
—FmO

he

t

Cl NG
retain

season
n

OWN
RER
whi ch
he

i

t

figure

bolt
Wy H tCen i thy
the
It i
n

t he-i et al anddhe et ensi

during

t he
tSi
BRPQGle
% ¢
s hown

' stthady t
b

NG &E STORAG

as

ogny jtylee m
of

Chk
failure

ghe@undouch
d

cdit g rod

)

b)Remove
c)Repl ace
t he
StAPRE
e ad
hook
hances
as

cabl e.

the #mATsThfoumdT Ahe Wsi e mBEhanism

cabl e
cabl e

rceal bel ey & =] hljy wirq qqu

soon

drainimpgi{bemebentatneirsym 8k tt:he
wi nch
b

keep
of

ca
t he
s C
he
Iwifnec, h
wear

as

SMOUNTI

t he
|

start

t

DI

ri sk

(o]

avoid
Wi

al ways
e

t

new Wwinch

reduce
breakdown.

down

o]
t
t he
t he

t
swi tch

Thi s
prematur e

or
installing

prestretch
i
cabl e
damage
l ong

ys
re
d
e
ro
ro
ground.
causing

NCH CABLE MMENTENA

reduce
recommend

order

vehicl e,
wi nch

S

p

cont

THE WI NCH CONITROHM SW
w
f
u

CONTROLS
| MPORTANT:
I n
cau
To

Wi

SOgQE, >0

ORtrCtrra
FXFocSs_Cw
Zo®W 9 _.9¢ Oc
Ww Zeo-,.090 o
ZIT - L0 o+~ .5
NTWIn O c®
FOFso_ oS
lk4Zo>>0 ®©
O] @DEo0 oE.-s
S SO0nEwEnsc
N O=_ovco_owm
WZNArx . o >=

Oun_Ocae oo

hair pi

the
mechani sm

g
g
T

l ong

in.
rom
year

f

al

tractor

n O +y—

o H
o T
re
oc <
—
—— =

-~
bm.he >
© —— =
CN g VHL

<
©>0n

cco s W

ccco-XI W

DD s> o03r

—~ o~

[T

15



TROUBLESHOOTI NG
* Please refer to parts breakdown section for
PROBLEM POSSI BLE CAU CORRECTI VE ACTI O
Winch runs backwa|lWinch wires rever|l[Recheck wiring.
stuck in up posit|Switch wires reveRecheck wiring.
Switch installed |Check switch installa
Battery wires revl[Recheck wiring.
Winch cable is n{Wind winch cabl epfron
the bottom of spolof the spool (see as
in subframe manudl)
Wi nch wild| not op{Vehidliegnition swWTurn v@&hignhnieti on |swit
direction only. position. position.
Broken wires or bCheck for poor cdqnnec
Control switch is|Replace control dwitc
Rel ay or breaker |[Replace the relay or
Li mit switch i s |[Replace I imit swfitch
di sconnected fronconnections on | ifmit
Wi nch is damaged.|Replace or repairf win
Winch runs but wi{Weak battery. Recharge or repl ace
or line speed. Check charging system
Poor battery connjCheck battery t er mi
corrosion. Cl ean |when
Winch is damaged.|Replace or repairf win
Wi nch cable break|Frequently stoppi|lDoing complete umpm and
accessory is goinand avoid stopping mi
Cable tangling up/lRelease the contrygol s
as t he accessorly to
ground
Winch drum and callnsufficient | ubrfLubricate wi nch adl v w m
prematurely. and cabl e periodically with gre
Wi nch does not ho|Winch is damaged.|Replace or repairl win
up position.

16



TROUBLESHOOTI NG

HOW TO KNOW POINTS TO CHECK

Poor connections. Recheck wiring with the owner's |[manua

HI / LOW voltage tesf@anrmects not omor kat t)er gf pastfsun¢ i oannad
I f there is no |light, the testern is d

The control switch]|Tlestper dtoit he. connectors wi t h HI / LO
| f Il ight comes ON or the relay| is ¢
DOWN), the control switch is opgratiyv

Rel ay is damaged I f there is voltage on battery |wire
vol tage on posts 3 & 4 when conftrol
clicking in both directions, the rela
section &n mawoetl for rel ay popt i d
connections with HI/LOW voltage |teste

Wi nch is damaged The wultimate test is to connect t he
reverse the wires to test both direct
damaged

The I'imit switch i $Whematgheed.l i mit switch is pushed| or st
the accessory, only |l ower it. I f not

The breaker is damaRjleadce cl i p of t he HI / LOW podtilagk t
battery. Check the voltage with|the t

of the breaker. | f voltage only on
(someti mes it could take a f qgw mi r
automatically reset itself)

Instant connector 105152
Connecteur instantanné

Tractor ignition switch Winch control 104829 / 106090
Commutateur de démarrage du tracteur Contréle du treuil

Electric winch 105247 / 106125
Treuil électrique

e ® o
R
O
Black Rouge
Red | =&
Rouge—"’/ Noir “
L "4
Black
Red \‘?’95"‘\ Noir
ert
Rouge
T
Green
Vert
Black
3 Y 2 Noir
Limit switch 105136 Black (l
Commutateur de fin de course Noir ] @)
o=
ot
Battery
Batterie (@) ps O
+ s | 1 g4 Relay 105257
Red (breaker) Red Relais
Rouge (disjoncleur) Rouge

50 amps Breaker 105219 (added piece)
Disjoncteur 50 ampéres (piéce ajoutée)

17



NOMENCLATURE ET LISTE DES PIECES / PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART LIST
Sous-chassis XT1 & XT2 #700796
Subframe XT1 & XT2 #700796

18




Sous-chassis XT1 & XT2 #700796
Subframe XT1 & XT2 #700796

NOMENCLATURE ET LISTE DES PIECES / PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART LIST

REF. ENGLISH DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION FRANCAISE | QTY. |PART#
1 Winch Assembly Treuil Assemblé 1 501088
2 Harness assembly Harnais assemblé 1 501240
3 Winch control wire assembly Fil du contréle de treuil assemblé 1 501252
4 Handle support Support de manivelle 1 108098
5 Cab support Support de cabine 1 108099
6 Support Support 2 108100
7 Reinforcement plate Plaque de renforcement 2 108101
8 Heat Shield with safety decal Pare-Chaleur avec déc. de sec. 1 107866
8.1 |Heat shield Pare-chaleur 1 104824
8.2 |Decal caution hot surfaces Décalque attention surfaces chaudes 1 105133
9 Lift decal Décalque de relevage 1 106124
10 |Reflector (Pack of 2) Réflecteur (Ensemble de 2) 1 106108
11 Hardware Bag Sac de Quincaillerie 1 108103
11.1 | Plastic grommet Oeillet de plastique 1 102063
11.2 | Spring Ressort 1 103566
11.3 |Hi/low voltage tester Testeur de haute/basse tension 1 105151
11.4 |Instant connector Connecteur instantané 1 105152
11.5 |Sleeve Douille 2 108102
11.6 |J-bolt Boulon en J 4 |108104
11.7 | Oil hose attaching plate Plaque d'attache tuyau huile 1 108195
11.8 |Hex. bolt 1/4" n.c. x 1/2" GR5 Boulon hex. 1/4" n.c. x 1/2" GR5 2 O/L (300NC.5P_1-4x1-2)
11.9 |[Hex. bolt 1/4" n.c. x 1" GR5 Boulon hex. 1/4" n.c. x 1" GR5 6 |O/L (300NC.5P_1-4x1)
11.10 |Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 14 |O/L (300NC.5P_3-8x1)
11.11 |Flange nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou a bride 3/8" n.c. 4 |O/L (334NC.P_3-8)
11.12 | Nylon Insert lock Nut 1/4" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 1/4" n.c. 10 |O/L (335NC.P_1-4)
11.13 [Nylon Insert lock Nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 3/8" n.c. 10 |O/L (335NC.P_3-8)
11.14 |Flat washer 1/4" hole Rondelle plate 1/4" trou 2 O/L (360.P_1-4T)
11.15 |Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 6 |O/L (360.P_3-8T)
11.16 | Square head set screw 5/16" x 1/2" |15, Pression atéte carre 5/16%x 2 |O/L (392NC.P_5-16x1-2)
11.17 |Metal screw T.H. #12" x 3/4" Vis a métal T.H. #12" x 3/4" 4  |O/L (399.P_#12x3-4)
11.18 |Tie wrap 8" Attache de nylon 8" 8 |O/L (426-8)
12 |Model number Numéro de modéle 1 REF.

19




NOMENCLATURE ET LISTE DES PIECES / PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART LIST
Méc. d'entrainement Compact XT1 et XT2 #700798
Drive Compact XT1 & XT2 #700798

REF. ENGLISH DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION FRANCAISE | QTY. |PART#
1 | Drive Frame Assembly "Compact’ | i laseis dientrainement Assemble 1 |501304
2 Hardware bag Sac de quincaillerie 1 108094
2.1 |Belt guide Guide-courroie 1 108078
2.2 |Belt guide Guide-courroie 1 108079
2.3 |Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 2 O/L (300NC.5P_3-8x1)
2.4 | Nylon Insert lock Nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou & garniture de nylon 3/8" n.c. 2 O/L (335NC.P_3-8)
2.5 |Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 6 O/L (360.P_3-8T)
2.6 | Spring hook Crochet de ressort 1 108092
3 V-Belt, B-118 Courroieen V , B-118 1 104044

O/L = Obtain Locally / Obtenir localement,

20




NOMENCLATURE ET LISTE DES PIECES / PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART LIST

Mécanisme d'entrainement Nordet XT1 et XT2 #700797
Drive Northeast XT1 & XT2 #700797

REF. ENGLISH DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION FRANCAISE | QTY. [PART#
1 |Drive Frame Assembly "Northeast" | nassis, dentrainement Assemblé 1 |501303
2 Hardware bag Sac de quincaillerie 1 108094
2.1 Belt guide Guide-courroie 1 108078
2.2 |Belt guide Guide-courroie 1 108079
2.3 |Hex. bolt 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 Boulon hex. 3/8" n.c. x 1" GR5 2 |O/L (300NC.5P_3-8x1)
2.4 |Nylon Insert lock Nut 3/8" n.c. Ecrou a garniture de nylon 3/8" n.c. 2 O/L (335NC.P_3-8)
2.5 |Flat washer 3/8" hole Rondelle plate 3/8" trou 6 O/L (360.P_3-8T)
2.6 |Spring hook Crochet de ressort 1 108092
3 V-Belt , B-124 CourroieenV , B-124 1 102484

O/L = Obtain Locallv / Obtenir localement

21




NOMENCLATURE ET LISTE DES PIECES / PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART LIST
Treuil Assemblé #501088
Winch Assembly #501088

O/L = Obtain Locally / Obtenir localement,

22



23



